Statements and notes thereto included in the 1994 Form 10-K.  In
   management's opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the
   Acquisition and the related agreements and the Offering and the use of
   proceeds therefrom have been made.

   24

   25
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (Unaudited)

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Revenues:
   Property rentals   $70,755   $70,755
   Expense reimbursements   21,784   21,784
   Other income (including fee income
   from related parties of $1,144 of
   which $250 is from Alexander's)   1,459   $5,043 (1)   6,502
   -------   ------   -------
Total revenues   93,998   5,043   99,041
   -------   ------   -------
Expenses:
   Operating   30,223   30,223
   Depreciation and amortization   9,963   9,963
   General and administrative   6,495   1,000 (2)   7,495
   -------   ------   -------
Total expenses   46,681   1,000   47,681
   -------   ------   -------
Operating income   47,317   4,043   51,360

Income/(loss) applicable to Alexander's:
   Equity in (loss) including amortization of
   Vornado's proportionate interest in the fair
   value of buildings in excess of historical
   cost of $630   (2,212)(3)   (2,212)
   Interest and fee income on loan   7,894 (4)   7,894
Interest and dividend income   7,489   (3,009)(5)   4,480
Interest and debt expense   (14,209)   (14,209)
Net gain on marketable securities   643   643
   -------   ------   -------
Income from continuing operations   $41,240   $6,716   $47,956
   =======   ======   =======

Income from continuing operations per share (6)   $1.89   $2.02
   =======   =======

Other Data:
   Funds from operations (7):
   Income from continuing operations   $41,240   $6,716   $47,956
   Depreciation and amortization (including
   debt issuance costs)   10,839   630   11,469
   Straight-lining of property rentals   (2,181)   (2,181)
   Excess of leasing fees received over
   income recognized   1,857   1,857
   Gains on sale of securities available
   for sale   (51)   (51)
   Proportionate share of adjustments to
   Alexander's loss to arrive at funds
   from operations   (217)   (217)
   -------   ------   -------
   Funds from operations (7)   $49,847   $8,986   $58,833
   =======   ======   =======

   25

   26

(1)  Fee income from Alexander's is as follows:

   Leasing fees and related interest thereon   $  393
   Management fees   3,000
   Development fees:
   Rego Park   900
   Other properties   750
   ------

[…]

outstanding during the period, after giving effect to an increase of
   1,879,699 Common Shares, which represents the number of Common Shares at the
   estimated public offering price, net of offering expenses, necessary to
   raise total cash equal to $60 million to be used to repay indebtedness
   incurred in connection with the Alexander's transactions.

(7) Funds from operations does not represent cash generated from operating
   activities in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and
   is not necessarily indicative of cash available to fund cash needs.  Funds
   from operations should not be considered as an alternative to net income as
   an indicator of Vornado's operating performance or as an alternative to cash
   flows as a measure of liquidity.

===================================================

   Below is a summarized Statement of Operations of Alexander's for the year
   ended December 31, 1994 presented on an historical and pro forma basis
   adjusted to reflect (i) borrowings of $75 million under a term loan and the
   use of proceeds therefrom and (ii) the terms of the Management Agreement
   with Vornado, as if such borrowings were incurred and such Management
   Agreement was entered into on January 1, 1994.

   Historical   Pro forma
   ----------   ---------

Continuing operations
   Real estate operating revenue   $11,572   $11,572
   Expenses   9,137   12,137
   -------   -------
   Operating income/(loss)   2,435   (565)
   Gains on sale of real estate and
   real estate leases   161   161
   Other income and interest   4,768   4,768
   Interest and debt expense, net   (3,331)   (9,762)
   -------   -------
   Net Income/(loss)   4,033   (5,398)
   =======   =======

   26

   27

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (Unaudited)

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Assets:
   Real estate, net   $237,127   $237,127
   Investment in and advances to Alexander's   7,350   $96,680 (1   115,697
   11,667 (2)
   Cash and cash equivalents (including U.S.
   Treasury obligations and marketable securities)   110,765   (20,120)(3)   90,645
   Other   38,296   (160)(4)   38,136
   --------   -------   --------
   $393,538   $88,067   $481,605
   ========   =======   ========
Liabilities:
   Notes and mortgages payable   $234,160   $234,160
   Due for U.S. Treasury obligations   34,275   34,275
   Deferred leasing income from Alexander's   $10,701 (2)   10,701
   Other   8,415   8,415
   --------   -------   --------
   276,850   10,701   287,551
   --------   -------   --------

Shareholders' equity:
   Common Shares   866   100 (5)   966
   Additional capital   198,184   79,735 (4)   277,919
   Accumulated deficit   (79,513)   966 (2)   (78,547)
   --------   -------   --------
   119,537   80,801   200,338

   Unrealized gain (loss) on securities available for sale   2,336   (3,435)(1)   (1,099)

   Less:   Due from officers for purchase of
   Common Shares   (5,185)   (5,185)
   --------   -------   --------
   116,688   77,366   194,054
   --------   -------   --------
   $393,538   $88,067   $481,605
   ========   =======   ========

   27

   28

(1)   Reflects (i) $56.6 million for the purchase of 1,353,468 shares of
   Alexander's common stock from Citibank, at $40.50 per share (including
   $1.8 million of costs associated therewith); (ii) a $45.0 million
   subordinated loan to Alexander's, offset by $1.5 million in origination
   fees received; and (iii) adjustments to the carrying value of the
   historical investment in Alexander's to eliminate the unrealized gain of